REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART II, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its
recommendations will be presented to the Florida Building Commission. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at
each meeting. The Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's
recommendation before voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: ORNE STo@T RETAIL BOILDIN (©

Address: 1320 BISCAYNE BDOLLEVARD
MAM| FL 3D(3F

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of applicant to
owner and written authorization by owner in space provided:

Applicant's Name: \\WLAGE, AR TECTS

Applicant's Address: 04 ceAanOoN BID Ste < 2‘-}.
Applicant's Telephone: 205. Db - 55D FAX:_305. Db[. 5329,
Applicant’s E-mail Address: 120B¢eTQ OUWLA 6 ARctH T TS .con]

Relationship to Owner: e\ et

Owner's/Tenant’s Name:__1 920 RISCAINE RBLUD  LLC.
Owner's Address:  \ZMY Micatia A  AwE

Owner's Telephone:_ >0 - VOD. 2803 rax

Owner’s E-mail Address: DAM AN NARNEZQ OMAIL (oM.

Signature of Owner:

3. Please check one of the following:

[ ] New construction.
FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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[ ] Addition to a building or facility.

[ ] Alteration to an existing building or facility,

[ ] Historical preservation (addition).
ﬁqxl-listorical preservation (alteration).

4, Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.e., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)

. 209 SQETs SINGLE 6'\‘0@’:’.,) UIN e
ReTAIL TENANT

5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition, or the
alteration):

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

y{andcr Design [ ] Under Construction*

[ ] In Plan Review [ ] Completed*

* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.

THS (S A COOTRIBOTING DoLd [N 1N THE MMO( BIKAYND
ASTORAC. DIStRecT AN Extenn) AL RAmP 1S NoT

l—
PotS| BLE Due To Rukl MNECESSAPT To RAMP UP 21
+THe Ol LoeA TIeN Allow D (Fow (N T A
LAoD o6 & AWM CORPLICT uf BXSTNG FOONDATIN.

7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.

Issue
FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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L FRC ACCENIBILITY - See.202.5 ALTERATIONS oF

QUALLFIED  HIsTvlC BOILDINGS S« WALE F\CQESS\%LG
En TRAN CE

Issue

2:

Issue

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does not
affect owners in general.

RS CONTRIDUTING BUILDIN G MANY NOT RELLCATE
ERTRANCE Dol To MAKE PReeSIBHLE

[ ] Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

[ ] The owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but
cannot find an efficient mode of compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where
appropriate, photographs. Cost estimates must include bids and quotes.

FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify
any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, lift or other method of providing
vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at least two
vendors or contractors.

a.

10. Licensed Design Professional: Where a licensed design has designed the project, his or her
comments MUST be included and certified by signature and affixing of his or her professional
seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the waiver is necessary.

THE &XISTING  ERTRANCE LOCATION S NOT
ACCES IBLE  AND  Woultd REQD L ADD (TIONAL
OIORAL. pDT  REQUVRED DT Mo HWSTORIC BOILDING

Signature o= & PristedName, ot JoHnd GeABoSk

~ Phomenumber 205, 1772 S 250

(SEAL)

FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

I hereby declare that the applicable documents in support of this Request for Waiver are attached
for review by the Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this application
are to the best of my knowledge true and correct,

Dated this day of P , 20

Signature

Pamian  \)ARVAE2—
Printed Name

I understand that if I falsify, misrepresent, or omit any material information on this document, the

Commission may revoke any order and will notify the building official of the permitting
Jurisdiction.

KNOWINGLY MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT IN WRITING WITH THE INTENT TO
MISLEAD A PUBLIC SERVANT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS OFFICIAL DUTY IS A
MISDEAMEANOR OF THE SECOND DEGREE PURSUANT TO SECTION 837.06 F.S.

AND SECTION 775.083, F.S.

FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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Certification of Licensed Design Professional for Replicated Designs to be Placed on
Consent Agenda

Note: Fill out pages only for cases in which design documents are duplicates of
previously approved waivers and the project can be placed on a Consent Agenda.

I, Ro@erT JO"\N 6’“\@905&'\, a licensed architect/engineer in the state of Florida,
whose Florida license numberis 9\l S , hereby state as follows:

1. I am the architect/engineer of record for the project known as (name of project)'l%w
WIDCAM NE THhLJ O , for which the Owner seeks a waiver of
one or more accessibility requirements in an application to which this Certification is attached.

[ hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief to the Florida Building
Commlssmn that the design documents for the (msert project described in paragraph 1
above) 1520 BISUNTNE VD are the same as the design
documents previously submitted to the Commission and referenced in paragraph 3 below, except
that the two projects are built or to be built on different parcels of land at different locations.

3. The licensed design professional of record (identify the licensed design professional of record),
Rt Jb Heo 6111\60&3{—( rcpared the design documents for the
project knownas __ [ 220  BHIS CATROE ‘% , for which
the majority of the Accessibility Advisory Council recomrnended approval and the Commission
granted a waiver of one or more accessibility requirements in Final Order No.

Printed Name: ROBXRY JOMNY (9R ABSKAffix certification seal below:
Address: \O"\ CeANDEN  UND STE Cf?f{
e DISURINE FL- 3315
Telephone: 200, Db/. 5335
Fax: 209, B!/ 5325
E-Mail Address: ROBERT Q UILLAGE ARH | TECTS-COM

FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4,001
Request for Waiver effective 4/25/2013



VILLAGE ARCHITECTS

OF KEY BISCAYNE, INC

ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, INTERIOR DESIGN & PURCHASING

Florida Building Commission
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FI. 32399-0072

23 October 2013
Dear Commission,

This application is under design and is being submitted for a contributing building in the MiMo/
Biscayne Boulevard Historic District in the City of Miami. This 3,205 Sqft single story and single retail
tenant building was built in 1953 as the office and private residence of Dr. Carter. The building is
approximately 27" above the adjacent grade and currently does not provide an accessible entry, parking
space or bathroom. The building has 0™-0” setbacks on both the north and south sides and there is an 11°-
0" driveway under a carport on the south side to the rear parking area. It is not possible to have an
accessible walkway to the rear of the existing building. The front setback is a non-conforming 4’-1” and
does not provide enough room for an external ramp.

We submitted plans to the City of Miami Historic and Envitonmental Preservation Board which
had proposed a new accessible entry location replacing the three vertical windows on the northern side of
the facade. This was not approved by the board who stated the entry door must remain in the original
location. They would allow us to lower the door in the existing location to provide an interior landing and
ramp. We feel this is an undue hardship since the approved landing location conflicts with the existing
foundation stem wall and would require considerable additional work to make this location work. We have
been working with the City of Miami preservation officer on options that meet the Historic Boards
requirements and this application reflects what will be approved.

We have met with the City of Miami Building Official Mr. Maurice Pons. He respects the decision
of the Historic Board and understands the design position we face. It is understood that he will not
comment on the application since we are still under design and not in the permitting process. We do not
want to proceed with construction documents until we understand what will be approved.

Our plans do propose to make the building accessible by providing a handicap accessible parking
space that will be served by a ramp in the rear of the building. We are also proposing an accessible
bathroom inside of the building. We will also provide handrails at the existing external entry landing and
steps.

We ask that the accessible entrance be waived due to the Historic nature of the building and
the existing site constraints for the location of a ramp whether internal or external.

Sincerely, /
[

Robert John Graboski

AA2ZG6DD20R
104 CRANDON BLYD. SUITE 424 KEY BISCAYNI, FLORIDA 33149
PHONE: 305-361-5335 « FAX: 305-361-5329



JOHNNY MARTINEZ, P.E.
City Manager

October 23, 2013

Florida Building Commission
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399

RE: Accessibility Waiver for project “7320 Biscayne Blvd”
7320 Biscayne Blvd
Miami, FL 33138

Dear Sir or Madam:

The City of Miami Historic and Environmental Preservation Board has reviewed the proposed waork for
this project located at 7320 Biscayne Blvd. This is a contributing structure in the MiMo/ Biscayne
Boulevard Historic District and the HEP board did not feel that it was appropriate to relocate doors and
windows. The board resolution stated that the entrance door shall be kept in its original location and
the (3) vertical windows at the north end of facade shall remain.

We have worked with the applicant on ways to meet the board’s requirements. The plans being
submitted meet the requirements of the HEP board and would be approved by the City of Miami
Historic Preservation Department.

Sincerely,

_r" /
v
Mari ovaes
Historic Preservation Special Projects Coordinator

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
444 S.\W. 2nd Avenue, 3rd Floor / Miami, Florida 33130/ Phone: (305) 416-1400 Fax (305) 416-2156
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 330708 Miami, Florida 33233-0708



Miami Historic and Environmental Preservation Board

, Resolution: HEPB-R-13-052
File ID 13-01028 September 9, 2013 Item HEPB.2

Mr. Gerald C. Marston offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI HISTORIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL
'PRESERVATION BOARD APPROVING WITH CONDITIONS AS SPECIFIED IN
EXHIBIT “A”, AN APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF
APPROPRIATENESS FOR ' THE REHABILITATION OF A CONTRIBUTING
*RESOURCE AT 7320 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD WITHIN THE MiMo HISTORIC

DISTRICT,
Upon being seconded by Mr. David Freedman, the motion PASSED by a vote of 7-0:

Mr. Timothy A. Barber Yes
Mr. David Freedman Yes
Mr. Robert John Graboski Abstain
Mr. Gary Hecht Yes
Dr. William E. Hopper Yes
Mr. Jorge Kuperman Yes
Ms. Lynn B. Lewis Absent
Mr. Gerald C. Marston Yes

Mr. Hugh Ryan

4
k9" MegdanPicLaughlin

Preservation Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, Megan McLaughlin, Preservation Officer of the Miami Historic and
Environmental Preservation Board of the City of Miami, Florida, and acknowledges that she executed the foregoing Resolution.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THISZ&Z%AY OF M@w , 2013, m N Z

VaneSsa Truy [y -
Print Notary Name ~ Notary Publi¢ State of Florida
Personally know K or Produced 1.D, My Commission Expires:

Type and number of [.D. produced
Did take an oath or Did not take an cath _(A

 JANESSATRUJILLO
4y COMMISSION 4 EE 105250
Lé EXPIRES: duly 11,2015

: ' N“’“ Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
& nw




EXHIBIT “A”

1- The entrance door shall be kept on its original location and may be lowered to

the sidewalk level.
2- The 3 vertical narrow windows at the north end of the fagade shall be preserved.

3- All glass shall be clear.
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October 23, 2013

7320 Biscayne LLC

Attention: Mr. Damian Narvaez
1244 Michigan Avenue

Miami Beach, Fla. 33140

Re: 7320 Biscayne Boulevard — Miami, Fla.
Dear Mr. Narvaez:

Regarding the above property, the original estimate contemplated the cost to modify the floor
joists on (1) side for a landing and straight ramp. However, the Miami HEP Board’s approval requires
additional structural work to provide a center landing, steps and now a dog leg ramp. This work will
include significant additional foundation work to relocate the dividing knee wall for the concrete floor
joists. The concrete joists on each side of the foundation will need to be modified per the new knee
wall. Below you will find our Original Estimate of $111,500 will increase by $40,000 to $151,500.00.

Original Estimate:

Hurricane impact windows and doors - $30,000;

Facade work/parapet extension (including aluminum) - $5,000;
Exterior paint - $4,000;

New HVAC system - $10,000;

Handicap Parking (stripe, mark, sign) - $2,500;

New Ramp to rear of property - $10,000;

New Handrails at existing entry door - $1,000;

ADA restroom - $4,000;

Structural work (modify floor joists on one (1) side) to provide straight ramp - $40,000.

BUILDMcKENZIE.COM o0 786.412.7341 f786.484.0429



NMcRENZIE

CONSTRUCTION
R
g T—D:::

Page 2.

Extra work:

Structural work —Additional foundation work post HEP Board decision - $40,000

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Gavin McKenzie
GM/cedb

BUILDMcKENZIE.COM 0 786.412.7341 {786.484.0429
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MIAMI-DADE

Summary Details:

Folio No.: |01-3207-040-1 800

Property: 7320 BISCAYNE BLVD
[Mailing 7320 BISCAYNE LLC
IAddress:

1244 MICHIGAN AVE MIAMI

BEACH FL

33139-

Property Information:

Primary Zone:

6101 CEN-PEDESTRIAN

ORIENTATIO

0009 MIXED USE -
CLUC: RESIDENTIAL
Beds/Baths: 0/0
Floors: 1
Living Units: 0
Adj Sq Footage:|3,205
Lot Size: 7,500 SQ FT
'Year Built: 1953

FEDERAL WAY AMD PB
Legal 25-6 LOT 26 BLK 15
Description: LOT SIZE 50.000 X 150

OR 16747-3619 0495 1
OR 28169-4110 0612 12

Assessment Information:

Year: 2013 2012

Land Value: $337,500 |$262,500
Building Value: $30,000 |$30,000
|Market Value: $367,500 |$292,500
IAssessed Value: $367,500 ($189,303

Exemption Information:

Year: 2013 2012
Homestead: $0 $25,000
I2nd Homestead: NO YES
Taxable Value Information:
Year: 2013 2012
. Applie.d Applied
Taxing Exemption/ .
g Exemption/
Authority:] Taxable .
Taxable Value:
Value:

Regional:|$0/$367,500}$50,000/$139,303

County: |$0/$367,500{$50,000/$139,303
City: $0/$367,500|$50,000/$139,303
School  l¢/6367 500[$25,000/$164,303
Board:

Sale Information:
Sale Date: 6/2012
Sale Amount: [$103,000
Sale O/R: %8169-41 10

12


javascript:if(window.print != null) { window.print(); } else { alert('Unfortunately, your browser does not support this shortcut. Please select Print from the File menu.'); }
javascript:window.close()
https://www.miamidade.county-taxes.com/public/real_estate/parcels/0132070401800
http://www.miamidade.gov/pa/exemptions_homestead.asp
http://www.miamidade.gov/pa/exemptions_homestead_additional.asp
http://www2.miami-dadeclerk.com/Public-Records/Search.aspx?search=3&Rec_Book=28169&Rec_Page=4110

10/24/13 Detail by Entity Name

FrLoripA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

DivisioN oF CORPORATIONS

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company
7320 BISCAYNE LLC

Filing Information

Document Number L11000029456
FEIEIN Number 450632284
Date Filed 03/10/2011
State FL

Status ACTIVE
Effective Date 03/09/2011

Principal Address

1244 MICHIGAN AVENUE
MIAMIBEACH, FL 33139

Changed: 02/06/2012
Mailing Address

1244 MICHIGAN AVENUE
MIAMIBEACH, FL 33139

Changed: 02/06/2012
Registered Agent Name & Address

NARVAEZ, DAMIAN M
1244 MICHIGAN AVENUE
MIAMIBEACH, FL 33139

Manager/Member Detail

Name & Address

Title MGRM
NARVAEZ, DAMIAN

1244 MICHIGAN AVENUE
MIAMIBEACH, FL 33139

Annual Reports

search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail/EntityName/flal-111000029456-eae7b4a9-f642-419e-a7b2-8ca7956b4728/7320 BISCAYNE LL...

12



10/24/13 Detail by Entity Name

Report Year Filed Date
2012 02/06/2012
2013 01/24/2013

Document Images

01/24/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT
02/06/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/10/2011 -- Florida Limited Liability

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail/EntityName/flal-111000029456-eae7b4a9-f642-419e-a7b2-8ca7956b4728/7320 BISCAYNE LL...  2/2



http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=flal-l11000029456-eae7b4a9-f642-419e-a7b2-8ca7956b4728&transactionId=l11000029456-286dc25e-ad9d-4876-83d8-18113c37ad17&formatType=PDF
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2012%5C0206%5C20619542.tif&documentNumber=L11000029456
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/ConvertTiffToPDF?storagePath=COR%5C2011%5C0310%5C00326190.tif&documentNumber=L11000029456
http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/GetDocument?aggregateId=flal-l11000029456-eae7b4a9-f642-419e-a7b2-8ca7956b4728&transactionId=l11000029456-286dc25e-ad9d-4876-83d8-18113c37ad17&formatType=Image
http://images.sunbiz.org/COR/2012/0206/20619542.tif
http://images.sunbiz.org/COR/2011/0310/00326190.tif
http://www.dos.state.fl.us/copyright.aspx
http://www.dos.state.fl.us/privacy-policy.aspx
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/320 Biscayne Blvd

MIMO Biscayne District

7320 BISCAYNE BLVD
SOUTH PROPERTY LINE VIEW

A A

7320 BISCAYNE BLVD
NORTH PROPERTY LINE VIEW

CONTEXT T o ol [

SOUTH PROPERTY LINE VIEW




/320 Biscayne Blvd 1§

MIMO Biscayne District

7310 BISCAYNE BLVD- SOUTH NEIGHBOR

7326 BISCAYNE BLVD- NORTH NEIGHBOR
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ADJACENT PROPERTIES H = s

7300 BISCAYNE BLVD- COPPERTONE SIGN BUILDING
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MIMO Biscayne District
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/320 Biscayne Blvd

MIMO Biscayne District

SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLORS

A. EARL GRAY SW 7660 (ACCENT WALL)
B. WHITE FLOUR SW 7102 (MAIN BUILDING)
C. GEORGIAN REVIVAL BLUE SW 7609 (ACCENT MOLDS)

STOREFRONT
SILVER FRAME
AND CLEAR GLASS

METAL MARQUEE FASCIA
MATERIALS SILVER COLOR FINISH




/320 Biscayne Blvd

MIMO Biscayne District

PROPOSED RENDERING
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BOUNDARY SURVEY

0
7320 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, CITY OF MIAMI,

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 33138
for

DAMIAN NARVAEZ
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1.Field Survey was completed on: July 24, 2012.
2. LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 26, Block 15, of AMENDED PLAT OF FEDERAL WAY, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded
in Plat Book 25, at Page 6, of the Public Records of Miomi—Dade County, Florida.

Containing 7,500 Square Feet or 0.17 Acres more or less by calculations.

The above captioned property was surveyed and described based on the above Legal Description
furnished by the client.

3. SOURCES OF DATA:
AS TO VERTICAL CONTROL:

By scaled determination the subject property lies in Flood Zone X, as per Federal Emergency

Management Agency (FEMA) Community—Panel Number 120650, Map No. 12086C0308, Suffix L,
Revised Date: 09-11-2009.

An accurate Zone determination should be made by the preparer of the map, the Federal
Emergency Management Agency, or the Local Government Agency having jurisdiction over such
matters prior to any judgments being maode from the Zone as noted. The referenced Federal
Emergency Management Agency Map states in the notes to the user that "this map is for
insurance purposes only”.

The vertical control element of this survey was derived from the National Geodetic Vertical Datum,
1929.

Benchmarks used:

Miami—Dade Benchmark E—243
Elevation=11.76" (N.G.V.D.)

Location: N.E. 68th Street & N.E. 4th Court

Migmi—Dade Benchmark H—243
Elevation=14.05" (N.G.V.D.)
Location: N.E. 79th Street & N.E. 4th Avenue

AS TO HORIZONTAL CONTROL:

—North Arrow and Bearings refer to an agssumed vaolue of NORTH, along the East line of the
Subject Property, Public Records of Miami—Dade County Florida. Said line is considered well
established and monumented.

~Municipal Atlas City of Miami Sheet No. 9P.

4. ACCURACY:

The accuracy cbtained by measurement and colculation of closed geometric figures was found to exceed this
requirernent.

5. LIMITATIONS:

Since no other information other than what is cited in the Sources of Data was furnished, the
Client is hereby advised that there may be legal restrictions on the Subject Property that are not
shown on the Survey Map or contained within this Report that may be found in the Public Records
of Miami—Dade County, or the records of any other public and private entities as their jurisdictions
may appear. The Surveyor makes no representation as to ownership or possession of the Subject
Property by any entity or individual who may appear in public records. No excavation or
determination was made as to how the Subject Property is served by utilities. No improvements
were located, other than those shown. No underground foundations, improvements and/or utilities
were located or shown hereon.

This notice is required by the "Minimum Technical Standards for Land Surveying in the State of
Florida,” pursuant to Rule 5J—17 of the Florida Administrative Code.

Notice is hereby given that Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc. must be contacted at
1-800-432-4770 at least 48 hours in advance of any construction, excavation or demolition
activity within, upon, abutting or adjocent to the Subject Property. This Notice is given in
compliance with the "Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act,” pursuant to Chapter
556.101-111 of the Florida Statutes.

CERTIFY TO:

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

| HEREBY CERTIFY: That the Boundary Survey of the above described property is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief as recently surveyed under my direction. Further,
there are no above ground encroachments unless shown. This survey meets the minimum technical
standards set forth by the Florida Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers, in Chapter 5J-17,
Florida Administrative Code, pursuant to section 472.027 Florida Stotutes. Examination of the
abstract of title will have to be maode to determine recorded instruments, if any, affecting the
property. Location and identification of utilities adjacent to the property were not secured as such
information was not requested. Ownership is subject to opinion of title.

J. BONFILL & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Florida Certificate of Authorization No. LB 3398

Bl

JUAN J. BONFILL
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER No. 3179
STATE OF FLORIDA

Not valid without the signature and the original raised seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor and
Mapper. Additions or deletions to survey maps or reports by other than the signing party or
parties is prohibited without written consent of the signing party or parties.

B I e L e e D i S T

BOUNDARY SURVEY

B ks R G sy

7100 S.W. 99th Avenue Suite 104
Miami, Florida 33173 (305) 598-8383

Florida Certificate of Authorization LB3398
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GENERAL NOTES
DIVISION | - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

II These notes refer to general conditions of Construction and some sections may not be relevant
to this project.

12 Scope of work:

The General Contractor shall provide all labor, materiale, supplies, equipment and services to
include but not limited to general construction, electrical, plumbing, and HVAC work required for a
complete and operational job as shoun and / or indicated on these drawings. The Contractor
shall be responsible for coordination of all work provided by the suocontractors and the various
trades.

ltems marked on plans as FB.O. shall be Furnished By Ouner and installed by trades. Sub
contractors and trades shall be provided with full spec. sheets prior to proceeding with any
installation or ordering of custom goods.

12] Allowances:

Contractor shall include in the contract all allowances as listed in the Index to
Specifications. When the allowance exceeds the cost, Contractor shall pay the difference to the
Ouner. Uhen the cost exceeds the allowance, Ouner will pay the difference to the Contractor.

122 Not in Contract (NIC.) Items:

ltems not included in Contract but installed by Contractor:
Il Light fixtures and ceiling fans with exception of recessed light fixtures.
2.Bathroom Accessories.

ltems not included in Contract and installed by others:
l. Stereo / security and low-voltage shall be provided by other.
2.8tereo system to be by others. Contractor to coordinate scheduling for pre-wiring.

13 Code Compliance:

The Contractor, subcontractor and others performing work on this project shall comply with
the Florida Building Code 2010 edition and all applicable local codes and regulations and any
other authority having jurisdiction. The General Contractor shall be responsible to secure all
applicable permits, licenses, pay all necessary fees and supply the ouner with release of liens for
all subcontractors in performing this contract.

14 Field Engineering:
The Contractor and subcontractors shall examine all areas in which their work is to be
installed, and shall report ang condition, which is not suitable to receive work under this contract.

When discrepancies occur between construction conditions and the construction documents,
the Contractor shall be responsible for notifying the Architect for clarification or verification
prior to proceeding.

All finish work shall be free from all defects. The Architect reserves the right to reject any
material and workmanship which is not considered to be up to the high standards of the various
trades involved.

15 Use of Drawings:

The Contractor shall use figure measurements noted on the drawings only. Measurements shall
not be scaled from the drawings. If additional information is required, the contractor shall notify
the architect prior to proceeding. The Contractor shall not interpolate dimensions of information
from the drawings.

1& Schedules and Reports:

The Contractor shall provide a schedule indicating the proposed sequence of operations
for selective demolition work and construction to Architect and Ouner for review prior to start of
work. Include coordination for utility locating, shutoff, capping and continuation of services as
required, together with notes on dust and noise control protection.

11 8hop Drauings, Product Data and Samples:

Submit shop drawings for review in the form of one (1) reproducible transparency and three
(3) opague reproductions. Opague copies of reproduction will be retained by Architect, and the
transparency returned to Contractor.

Present in a clear and thorough manner. Title each sheet with the project name, identify
each element of the drawing by reference to sheet number and detall, schedule or room number of
construction documents, identifying field dimensions showing relationship to adjacent or critical
features of work or products.

General Contractor shall review all shop drawings and verify all site conditions and
dimensions. Once Contractor has approved hop Drauings and signed them indicating approval,
then they shall be submitted to Architect for review of design content only. Any existing condition
found by the Contractor, which will adversely affect the work shall immediately be brought to the
attention of the Architect.

Submittals received from sources other than the Centractor's office, and which do not have
Contractor's executed review and approved marking, will be returned "without action".

Do not allow suomittals without appropriate final "action" markings by Architect to be used in
connection with the Work.

Provide an approved set of shop drauings to be held with the job site record set.

Submittal of shop drawings ehall include but not limited to: Trusees, real keystones columns 4
decorative moldings, wood brackets, exterior ¢ interior hardware, mechanical, electrical and pool
equipment prior to fabrication or ordering.

All Shop Drawings to be reviewed by the Architect / Engineer. SHOP DRAWINGS REQUIRE
APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

18 Temporary Facilities:

Contractor shall pay for and coordinate with the ouner and applicable codes for the use of
pouer, telephone service, working hours, routes for workmen's travel within the structure, location of
dumpster or trash pick-up site and construction vehicles, etc.

19 Product Substitutions:
Changes and substitutions are permissible only with the prior written approval and
authorization of the architect and ouner.

12 Project Record Documents:

Provide and maintain, at a convenient location within the job site, a complete set of the
construction drawings including all latest revisions and supplement sheets for reference and
coordination during construction.

1l Waste Disposal:

Proper disposal of all waste materials shall be by the General Contractor. All individual
subcontractors shall be responsible for proper disposal of waste materials due to their
respective activities.

DIVISION 2 - SITE WORK
21 Demolition:
2.l Protection:
OSHA safety standards shall be met at all times.

Secure and protect premises during demolition. Any resulting damage or loss shall be
corrected or replaced by contractor at the Contractor's expense.

Fire envelope integrity shall always be kept during demolition and construction.

Where selected demolition is called for, Contractor / Subcontractor shall verify conditions
and proceed with due care not to disturb existing and possible unknown conditions to includet
electrical conduit and wire, structural memboers, plumbing and drainage lings. Unforeseen mishaps
will be the responsibility of that subcontractor.

Remove or relocate and salvage items as indicated on plans to a safe storage area as
indicated by the ouner or architect in a safe, orderly manner without damage to other parts of the
premises or adjacent properties.

22 Landscape Protection:

Protect all existing shrubs, trees, flowers etc. to remain. Properly trim back areas that will be
in way of approved construction travel. All plants to be removed and relocated shall be done in
an orderly and timely fashion to protect such plant.

23 Earthuwork:
Backfill: Bring backfill to suitable elevation above finish grade to provide for
anticipated settlement and shrinkage.

Remove all excess fill not needed for backfill. Do not fill above the finish floor height or
foundation venting unless specifically noted on plans.

24 Termite Control:

The entire soil area to be covered by footings, slab, porches, etc. shall be treated with
Fumideal or equal for protection against termites in accordance with specifications approved for
FHA and VA insured homes.

241  Termite Treatment Certificate:

Provide a jobsite posting board to receive duplicate treatment certificates as each
required treatment is completed, | copy - permit holder, | copy - building department.

Certificate to includet product used, identity of the applicator, time ¢ date of the
treatment, site location, area treated, chemical used, percent concentration and number of gallons
used, to establish a verifiable record of protective treatment.

Refer to FBC. 10426

25 Uater and Sewage:
Water supply lines shall be protected and marked to prevent accidental breakage.

Seuwage line shall be marked and protected to prevent damage due to construction
equipment.

26 Site Cleaning:

Contractor is responsible to remove all debris, ruobish and other materials resulting from
construction in a timely fashion. Transport and legally dispose of off-site.

DO NOT BURN ANY BUILDING MATERIALS ON SITE!
DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE

Note: Structural Specifications supersede the General Notes.

32 All work shall be in accordance to the Florida Bullding Code, (High Velocity Hurricane Zones),
2010 edition.

31 Compressive strength of concrete at 28 days shall be 5000 PSI.
32 Reinforcing steel shall be in accordance with ASTM. specification A-615, Grade 62.

Reinforcing steel shall be bent, lapped and spliced in accordance with AC.l. standard
details and specifications. Minimum Lap = 1'D".

33 Concrete coverage unless otherwise noted or shoun:

A. Footings 3" for Bottom and Sides
B. Beams 11/2" to Stirrups or Ties
C. Columns 112" to ties

D. Slabs (Ground Floor) 2" for Bottom and Top

E. 8labs (Other) 11/2" for Bottom and Top

34 All concrete beams shall have no horizontal joints. Any stop in concrete work shall be made at
center or span with bulkheads.

All concrete beams marked T.B. shall be placed using walls as bottom forms and shall have
continuous top and bottom reinforcing, splices, where necessary, shall be made in middle 1/2 of span

|
for top bars, and end 3 of span for bottom bars. Provide 40" diameter lap minimum at all splices.
All exterior corners shall have 4'-0" corner bars, one top and one bottom, bent at mid-point.

35 Douel all columns to foundation with bare of same size and number as in column. Douel splice
36" diameter minimum.

Columns shall be poured to full height and allowed to attain initial set prior to placing beams
above. Minimum time interval 12 hours.

36 The soil conditions at this site are adequate to support the design noted in Soil Report
dated 1/14/0% submitted by Dynatech Engineering Corp.. Should other conditions or materials be
encountered, the Engineer / Architect shall be notified before proceeding with the work

31 Fill for floor slabs shall be placed on 12" layers and rolled and / or compacted to minimum field
density of 95% as measured by the "Modified Protector Test". All fill ¢hall be clean sand or
sand/rock mixture free of organic or other deleterious materials.

38 Provide 8" x 8" precast concrete lintels over door and window openings in masonry walls.
Lintels shall be 8" minimum each side of opening. Reinforce lintels as follows:

A. Spans to 4'-0" 2 %3 bottom bars
B. Spans over 4'-0" 2 *4 bottom bars
C. Sparns to II'-Q" 2 *4 bottom bars

D. Spans over II'-0" As detailed on Plans.

DIVISION & - WOOD AND PLASTICS
& Rough Carpentry:

ol Lumber:

Lumber used structurally shall be identified by the grade mark of an approved lumoer
grading agency. Stress Grade lumber shall be DOUGLAS FIR %2 or better and conform to the
‘National Design Specifications" for Stress grade Lumber and it's Fastenings," latest edition, with
1202 P9I min. fiber stress in bending, and 19% or less moisture content, unless otherwise noted.

6.2 Framing:

Framing shall be done in a workman like manner by skilled labor. Before framing shall be
installed, contractor shall chalk out walls and walk through with Architect and ouwner. Framing shall
be square, level and plumb unless otherwise noted on plans.

A. All nailing shall conform to the Building Code nailing schedule.

B. Provide double studs at each side of door openings.

C. Cutting of wood structural members shall be done in accordance to the Florida Building
Code.

613 Roof Framing:

All rafters, trusses and framing members shall be strapped with I' x /8" galvanized metal
strap to urap around top plate or be embedded in tie beam as per Structural Engineer's
specifications. Manufacturer to provide hop Drauwings to Architect and Structural Engineer for
design review ONLY. Straps are to bear manufacturer print on strap.

614 Roof Sheathing:
Shall be a minimum of /8" exterior grade CDX, structural |, unless otheruwise specified, nailed
to trusses or rafters with 8d nails at 4" c/c at panel edges and 6" c/c at interior supports.

65 Interior partitions:
Interior metal partitions shall be 20 Ga. 1 5/8" x 3 5/8" metal studs (unless otheruise specified
on plans.) Single sill plate and a single top plate (nonbearing) and double top plate (bearing).
NOTE:
+All bathrooms ¢ kitchen to have 18 Ga. metal studs at 12" c/c. or as indicated on plans.
‘Provide Horiz. Bracing on all wall hung fixtures/cabs as per FBC 25105, 231815 and R44035.115

6lo Furring of masonry walls:
To be with | x 2 PT wood furring at 16" c/c. Provide | x 4 @ all doors ¢ windows openings 4
coordinate blocking with soffits.

Pressure treat all lumoer in contact with masonry or concrete, as per "American Wood
Preserves Bureau". All other wood in contact with masonry or concrete must be wrapped with
building paper.

All rough harduare for exterior use shall be galvanized.
&6.I1 Exterior Trim:
All exterior trim boards to be as shown on Drawings.

618 Ceiling furring strips shall be I' x 3" PT wood @ 16" OC. or metal high-hat.

613 Provide all blocking for ceiling mounted electrical fixtures, wall mounted cabinetry, plumbing
fixtures, ete.

©.2 Finish Carpentry:
Install millwork square and accurately with tight joints and true surfaces well sanded and free
from defects. At length joints, join at 45° angle.

See Specifications for all cabinetry specifications.

DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

T Insulation:
Typical insulation shall be installed as per manufacturer's instructions as follows:
R-30 Rigid insulation above new roof deck
R-4.2 U-back foil insulation on P.T. wood furring at new exterior walls.
R-Il Batten and sound insulation partition walls as indicated on plans.

1.3 Roofing:
New Built-up waterproof membrane. Manufacturer to provide sample for approval.
-Provide color sample for aproval.

14 Flashing:
Provide 26 GA Galv. copper flashing and drip edges at vertical wall/roof intersections and
roof ends with antique patina finish or as indicated on plans.

15 Joint Sealers:
Provide Butyl base sealant under all new exterior door thresholds and oleo resinous
caulking at all new doors, new windouws, and other areas as reqguired.

Provide weather-stripping and manufacturer specified water proofing at all new exterior
doors, windows and thresholds. Suomit sample for Architect's / Ouner approval.

16 Slab on grade:
Provide & mil Visqueen moisture barrier below slabs on grade.

1.1 UWaterproofing ¢ Damp Proofing:
All water proofing and water protective sealant shall be done as per requirements specified
in the ASTM. standards ¢ specifications.

All water proofing shall be appropriate for it's conditions.
All materials shall be installed as per manufacturers ¢ Industry standard.

General contractor shall submit specification ¢ shop drawings indicating water proofing
methods through. All trade involved included, but not limited to: painting, exterior lighting, exterior
window ¢ door installation, tile installation, roofing installation penetration through structure, flat
roofs and balcony.

Membrane, hydrolytic and chemical admixtures in concrete are typical types of water proofing
and damproofing systems. Choice of the appropriate system depends upon the prevailing
hydrostatic conditions. Consult manufacturer for system properties and uses.

Specify installation to conform strictly to the recommendations of the manufacturer of the
system selected.

General Contractor shall be responsible that all trades involved and that have part in the
waterproofing have provided appropriate systems that meet ASTM. standards ¢ specifications.

DIVISION 8 - DOORS AND WINDOWS
&l Security:

&l All exterior doors and windows to comply with Chapter 36 (Burglary and  Intrusion) of
Miami-Dade County Code and the components of the Florida Building Code with Miami-Dade
County Product approvals to include impact resistance.

812 All locks on exterior doors shall be capable of resisting a force of 300%s applied in any
moveable direction and in accordance with resistance standards set forth in the Florida Building
Code.

812 All single exterior swing doors shall have a lock to be key operated from the exterior with a
minimum of 60D possible key changes or locking  auxiliary single dead bolt with hardened bolt
inserts.

&l4 The active leaf of pairs of exterior swing doors shall have same locks as recuired for single
exterior swing doors. The inactive leaf shall have multiple points of locks with 5/8' min. throw bolts
with inserts.

&l5 Jambs of all exterior offset type in swing doors shall be rabbited or of similar fabrication to
prevent defeating the purpose of the strike and the integrity of the locks and latches.

&l Hinges on exterior out swing doors shall have non-removable pins and non-exposed screws.

&I71 Glass and exterior doors shall comply with the American National Standards Institute's
standard 2391

818 Vision Panel exterior doors other than glazing within 49% of the inside locking activating
device of loose and swing doors shall comply with the American National Standard Institutes
standard 2971

813 Windows shall be installed and constructed so that no panel can be lifted from the tracks
when in the locked position and so as to comply with the architectural aluminum mags association
standlards for forced entry resistance, AAMA 13033

Exterior windouw shall be locked uwith device capable of withstanding a force of 150*
applied in an operable direction.

8131 Exterior windows used as a means of escape shall comply with FBC latest edition Section
10054 and 10255.

8132 Front main entrance doors shall be provided with a door scope or vision panels.

82 Doors ¢ Windouws:

All exterior windows/doors shall be impact resistant white ESP. Alum. or approved equal.
Contact: PGT Industries located @ 10710 Technology Drive, Nokomis, FL 24275, NOTE: Window/Door
Mfg. to provide Product Approval which meet wind pressures stated on drawings. MFG. also
required to obtain permit prior to manufactoring/ordering.

822 Interior doors to be composite paint grade | 3/8" wood doors.
823 All door frames to be stain grade solid wood without finger joints.

&3 Manufacturing:

It is mandatory for door and windouw suppliers to submit Shop Drawings for Architect review
prior to their fabrication. Verify framed openings with door / window manufacturer prior to framing
out or ordering.

84 Installation:
Follow manufacturers' installation instructions and waterproofing details. All windows and
doors shall be level and operate with ease.

85 Finish Harduware:
See window and door harduware schedules or confirm with owner.

DIVISION 9 - FINISHES

9l Lath and Stucco:
Provide 5/8" thick stucco finish on CBS and concrete walls and / or over paper backed
metal lath, see plans. Apply stucco with 3 coat finish. Finish to be smooth.

92 Hangers and Furring:
Provide necessary furring, nail cover, hangers, tie wire, corner ties, control joints, corner
beads etc.

23 Cement Board:
Provide 1/2" thick cement board (Durock) with 15* felt paper backing at all areas to receive
tile/ stone finishes and to include wet wall areas surrounding tub, shower and vanity.

Note: Showers/tuos shall have floors and walls of non-absorbent materials (Up to 10") as per
FBC R3012 and 1212.

95 Gypsum Wallboard:

Provide 5/8" thick SHEETROCK brand MOLD TOUGH w/ Level & finish on 2 x 4 wood or
metal studs. Non- structural soffit areas may use | 5/8" metal studs and 1/2" SHEETROCK brand
MOLD TOUGH gypsum board. Tape, patch, and sand smooth all surfaces.

97 Fire Retardant Coatings:

971 I-Hour Fire Rated Wall:
2x4 wood or metal studs at 16" c/c with single top and sill plates and 5/8" thick Type "X"
gypsum wall board finish, both sides.

972 l-Hour Fire Rated Ceiling:
Ix4 PT or metal high hat track @ 16" c/c with (2) lagers 5/8" thick Type "X" gypeum wall board
finieh.

28 Application:

Apply, patch, finish, and make paint ready all work specified herein as per the particular
manufacturer's printed specifications or instructions. In areas of remodeling, patch and plaster as
required, finish to match existing finish,

A3 Painting:
All areas of new construction and existing areas abutting, shall be painted shall be painted
with top grade paint (Benjamin Moore) or approved equal.

Paint colors to be selected by Architect.
Provide one prime coat and two (2) finish coasts on all surfaces

Protect all equipment, furnishings, electrical devices, and fire alarm equipment from
over-sprag or drips.  Never paint orange sprinkler lings or sprinkler heads!

Contractor shall provide sample on wall as indicated on Specifications.

Q10 Ceramic Tile, Floors ¢ Pavers, Hard Surfaces:

All installation and waterproofing of flooring, but not limited to: exterior or Interior floors,
countertops, walls and backsplashes, shall meet the requirement of the manufacturer specifications
and the industry standards specified in the Tile Council of America standards.

See Specification for the selected materials. Coordinate w/ Architect for any changes in
materials prior to installation.

Provide actual bid for installation of all specified materials. Price shall include
waterproofing or sealing as per manufacturer specifications. Contractor shall provide all material
samples for Ouner / Architect and interior designers approval.

Scope o f Work

This is a contributing building in the MIMO/ Biscayne Historic District
in the City of Miami

Remove existing interior partition walls and change from mixed
Business/ Residence to Retail Use.

Remove and replace windows and doors with Impact Resistant tyoe
Install new ADA Ramp to handicap accessible parking space and
stripe parking lot.

Provide new ADA accessible Bathroom

Provide new Handrail at existing entry landing and steps

Raise Front parapet for future tenant signage

List o f Drawings
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—— ”? WINDOW IN —
Ul/ NOTE: — i sim'e OPENNG | REPLACE WINDOW SIDE SETBACK
SYMBOL SHALL BE PAINTED R _ | N SAME OPENING IDE SETBA
WHEEL STOP WITH HIGHWAY WHITE PAINT - | NORTH . 00
( ) | : | } SOUTH 0-0” 0’-0”
PRECAST CONCRETE HC. SYMBOL PAINT DET.
NTS. e , _ | REAR SETBACK 20°-0” 46'-0" (EX)
TYP. PRK'G _STALL DET. D 5| === —
Q 3
NTS. 3 | — o REMOVE EX. -
DRVEWAY ||| = " oo « CLosE One Story Retial
g ‘ S ﬂ OPENING
z .
. | N Building
12 |
w . o
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NOTE: i
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X EXPLORATORY DEMOLITION 16 | ? J — BARTITIONS ¢ RETAIL: 3,205 sqft Damian Navaes
E‘I]'ESUUEESA TLo EEP%?ENESXKHNG | Fé @ FINISHES 1244 Michigan Avenue
Cc CONDITIO D -CUT ¢ CAP L
OBSTACLES | H ] o UM f ELEC. Miami Beach, FL 33139
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\ Jﬂ /7 MAX LOT COVERAGE
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CUT AND CAP ALL ELECTRIC AND PLUMBING xisting Driveuay Elevation AN
PRIOR TO REMOVAL- PROVIDE SHORNG WHERE | = A—fp—— —— =T === = “FROPERTY LNE \50-0" | Eii  EiTING LANDING ¢ PARKING: REQUIRED PROPOSED
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EL +1032' NGVD.
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PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL FOR NEW
e 36”7 LONG GRAB BAR BEHIND H.C. TOILET

N\

/—NEW HANDICAP TILT MIRROR- SEE SPECIFICATIONS
——NEW HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE SINK W/ SOAP
DISPENSER

//— NEW SURFACE MOUNT PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

——NEW SANITARY COVE BASE AND FLOOR TILE

e
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]I_sll

Fixture Elevation
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42”7 LONG GRAB BAR ALONG SIDE THE H.C. TOILET

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR NEW SURFACE MOUNT
TOILET PAPER HOLDER

NEW H.C. ACCESSIBLE TOILET

NEW SANITARY COVE BASE AND FLOOR TILE

Toilet Side Elevation
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TYPICAL CLAMSHELL DOOR CASING

7

Sink Side Elevation

/—NEW PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
NEW HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE SINK W/ SOAP
/_

DISPENSER

|| —NEW SANITARY COVE BASE AND FLOOR TILE
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EXISTING @ EL 2r l'_b ¢ i'SZ,NG'VD 4 Wall Legend
OVERHAR op of Louer Landing
5 TN\ T T — &l EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN:
| ol | EXISTING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN.
| I I | PATCH ¢ REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NECESSARY
| N2 | FROM NEW WORK ¢ REINFORCEMENT
)
| i | Ll 3 HR SEPARATION CBS WALL:
| | EXISTING CBS STRUCTURE TO REMAIN
| | - PATCH ¢ REPAIR AS NECESSARY FROM NEW
| W/ IMPACT RESISTANT |
| I | T 1 1 [ NeWMASONRY WALL:
| i } 8" CMU WALL W/ No. 8 LADDER TYPE JT REINF.
8 16" OC, 5/8" STUCCO (EXT.) AND 5/8"
| | O o LUAT TOREAR GYPSUM WALL BOARD W/ $MOOTH FINISH
| \ OVER I X 2 P.T. WD. FURRING @ 6" OC. AND
| | R-42 FOIL BACK INSUL. (INT. FINISHES WHERE
| | NOTED)
} /| 77 PARTITION WALL:
| 3 5/8" 20 Ga. METAL STUDS 8 I6" O/C. NON-
| | BEARING INTERIOR PARTITION WITH 5/8" GYPSUM
| | WALLBOARD W/ SMOOTH FINISH ON EACH SIDE.
| | PARTITION WALL:
| | HANDRAIL EACH SIDE OF 3 5/8" 20 Ga. METAL STUDS @ 16" O/C. NON-
| | RAMP- SEE TYP DETAIL BEARING INTERIOR PARTION WITH 5/8" GYPSUM
| | A6l A0 WALLBOARD W/ SMOOTH FINISH ON EACH SIDE
| | W/ 3-12" FIBERGLASS BATT INSUL.
| i - o NOTE:
| o \ USE 1/2" CEMENT BOARD W/ BUILDING PAPER
| 5 REMOVE ¢ REPLACE WINDOWS | BACKING FOR ALL WALLS WITH TILE/ STONE FINISH.
| 355 MOVE ¢ ACE WINDOUS W/ IMPACT RESISTANT X PROVIDE MOIST. RESISTANT BOARDS ON WALLS TO
| 58 E}EIMP\/’_\ECT EEEZ’,;T AET P g } RECEIVE PAINT AT BATHS (SEE GENERAL NOTES)
\ 0 \ FIRE SEPERATION TO BE MAINTAINED
| sl Il PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD W/ UL263
| |2 FINISH RATING- FIRE STOP, CAULK, PATCH AND
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\ S | ASSEMBLIES
- |
()]
| | PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR MILLWORK,
| |  EMIETNG OVERMANG APPLIANCES, PLUMBING FIXTURES ¢ ACCESSORIES
| Il |
| |
| |
| i |
| L/ 3,205 sqft One Story, One Tenant Non-Sprinkled Building
| il |
| | Occupant Load:
| REPLACE DOOR W/ NEW il |
CLOSE EXISTING
| IMPACT RESISTANT OPENING \ NFPA 101 Table 7312
| \ NEW MERCANTILE USE
| | RETAIL @ STREET LEVEL:
} | 3205 SGFT/ 30 GROSS = 107 PERSONS
|
| . |
} -~ } Egress Width:
| [ 22 |
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i |
\ @ \ | | PROVIDE "FROM FRONT"
| —5 N | MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
| } - | AT ENTRY DOORS PER NOTE:
| | FBC ACCESSIBILITY PROVIDE LEVEL LANDING AT DOOR ENTRANCES
| N EW o | SECTION 40424 AND COMPLYING WITH FBC ACCESSIBILITY SECTION 403
| ) 1-4 Yot TABLE 404024) 60 RUNNING SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:20 OR 5%
o PERPENDICULAR TO DOOR THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACE SHALL
| M RETA”_ | AND 18" PARALLEL TO NOT EXCEED 148
| NEW ADA BATHROOM | | DOORWAY BEYOND LATCH
| S | - | SIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCE TO COMPLY WITH FBC
| U E | ACCESSIBILITY SECTION 40424 AND TABLE
| o P " 40424)
3% EL - @'- 172" (+ 1235' NGVD.) FRONT APPROACH/ PULL SHALL PROVIDE 62"
| o N ' TO DOORWAY BEYOND LATCH SIDE
| 55 LATCH SIDE APPROACH/ PULL SHALL PROVIDE
| 5 48" PERPENDICULAR TO DOORWAY WITH 24"
| N PARALLEL TO DOORWAY BEYOND LATCH SIDE.
| 3'-0" ' MAX DOOR
| THRESHOLD
|
|
\
\
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|
|
\
\
|
|
\
\
|
|
DRIVEWAY |
|
|
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| -
| 555
| o
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L1
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S e T e e PROPERTY LNET v L PUBLIC WORKS AND
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